Public Document Pack

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee

- POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
REVIEW PANEL 2

Date & Time

-

THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2008 AT
10.00 AM

Venue

-

ANGLIA ROOM, THE CONFERENCE SUITE,
ELIZABETH HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two
working days before the meeting. If the information requested is available, this
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Panel 2 Members:
Mr C.R. Jordan (Chairman)
Mrs J. Ball
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Councillor Claire Bowes
Mr M.J. Griffin

Mr M.A. Kiddle-Morris
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument (ViceChairman)
Mr D.G. Mortimer
Mrs P. Quadling

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING
ARE REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE
TELEPHONES

Committee Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Tuesday, 19 February 2008
Please ask for Annalisa Graziano: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: annalisa.graziano@breckland.gov.uk

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
28 February 2008

PART A
ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Page(s)
herewith

1.

MINUTES

1-6

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2007.
2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
To note the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent business,
pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972.

4.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Members' Code of
Conduct requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and
whether it is a personal or prejudicial interest.

5.

NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
To note the names of any non-members wishing to address the meeting.

6.

REVIEW OF COUNCIL WEBSITE

7 - 10

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.
7.

ACTION PLAN UPDATE - ALL MEMBERS MATTER PROGRAMME
FOR BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

11 - 16

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.
8.

COUNCILLORS WARD INFORMATION

17 - 26

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.
9.

WORK PROGRAMME
To consider the work programme.

10.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To note that the next meeting will be held on Thursday, 3 April 2008, at
10.00 a.m. in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham.

27

Policy Development and Review Panel 2
28 February 2008

PROTOCOL
The Working Style of the Policy Development & Review Panels
This document sets out the roles of Members and Officers, and the general principles to be adopted
by the Policy Development & Review Panels (PD&RP) overseeing the Panel’s mode of operation.
Member Leadership
Members of the Panel will undertake scrutiny topics as directed by the Overview & Scrutiny
Commission (O&SC) and will recognise that best practice identifies scrutiny as a Member-led activity.
The Panel will expect Cabinet members, to take responsibility for answering their questions about
topics which primarily relate to the Council’s activities.
A Constructive Atmosphere
Meetings of the Panel will be constructive and not judgmental. Panel recognises and accepts that
effective scrutiny is best achieved through challenging and constructive enquiry. People giving
evidence at Panel should be given due respect and not made to feel under attack.
Independence
Members of the PD&RP will not be subject to whipping arrangements by the party groups.
Respect and Trust
Meetings will be conducted in a spirit of mutual respect and trust.
Consensus
Members of the Panel will work together and, while recognising political allegiances, will attempt to
achieve consensus and agreed recommendations. There will be recognition that the Panel has a
primary duty to scrutinise on behalf of the community.
Openness and Transparency
The PD&RP’s business will be open and transparent, except where there are sound reasons for
protecting confidentiality. The minutes of the Panel’s meetings will explain the discussion and debate
so that they can be understood by an outside reader.
Impartial and Independent Officer Advice
Officers who advise and support the Panel will give impartial and independent advice, as officers
support all members of the Council.
Regular Review
There will be regular reviews of how the scrutiny process is working, and a willingness to change if it
is not working effectively.
Programming and Planning
The Panel will have a programme of work assigned by the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. The
Panel will be able to suggest additional topics for review through the O&SC for approval in the work
programme. Before each topic is commenced, the O&SC will agree the scope of the exercise, what
information they will need initially, and which members, officers and external witnesses they wish to
see.
Managing Time
The Panel will aim to conclude the business of each meeting in reasonable time. The order of
business will be arranged as far as possible to minimise the demands on the time of witnesses.
Where possible, members should give advance notice of specific questions being provided at the time
of the meeting to save items being deferred.

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

Agenda Item 1

At a Meeting of the
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 2
Held on Wednesday, 28 November 2007 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr C.R. Jordan (Chairman)
Mrs J. Ball
Mr S.G. Bambridge

Councillor Claire Bowes
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present
Mr D. Mills

In Attendance
Julie Britton
Andrew Gayton
David Green
Mark Broughton

Access and Development Officer, Norfolk
County Council

-

Committee Services Officer
Historic Buildings Officer
Project Manager
Scrutiny Officer
Action By

54/07 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2007 were confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
55/07 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received fro
[...]
on behalf of the Panel had previously
spoken to the Leader of the Council and the matter was to be forwarded
to Cabinet for a steer on what further direction this work should take.
59/07 WORK PROGRAMME AND FUTURE MEETINGS (AGENDA ITEM 9)
Members gave consideration to the proposed work programme. The
Scrutiny Officer advised that there would be further reports in the future
in relation to car parks and the website review; however, the review of
the S17 Crime and Disorder Act, that had been included on the work
programme for February 2008, would most likely be taken straight to the
Overview and Scrutiny Commission rather than through this Panel.

Mark
Broughton

The Chairman had always taken an interest in mental health and felt
that this was a matter that could be discussed at a future Panel
meeting. The Scrutiny Officer was asked to find and invite an
appropriate person to attend.
Members were advised to contact the Scrutiny Officer if they had any
further items that they would like the Panel to discuss.
60/07 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 10)
At the last meeting, it had been agreed to change the day of all future
Panel meetings to Wednesdays. Unfortunately, the change of the next
meeting date to 9th January 2008 clashed with the Licensing Committee
meeting. Therefore, it was agreed that the next meeting be held on
Wednesday, 16 January 2008 at 9.30 am in the Anglia Room,
Dereham.

Annalisa
Graziano

Members were further informed that it would be preferable to convene
future meetings on Thursdays. This was agreed and a list of future
meeting dates would be provided at the next meeting of the Panel.
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm
CHAIRMAN
6

6

Agenda Item 6

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 2 – 28 FEBRUARY 2008
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
(Author: Lisa Hilton)
REVIEW OF COUNCIL WEBSITE
Summary: Review of and Improvements to the Council’s Website

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

Breckland Council has operated a website for a number of year
[...]
 give good explanations, so gave a Yes.”
•
Navigation - “Excellent”

4.5

By contrast the mediocre and poor comments include:
•
Search Engine – “Too many pdfs but otherwise OK. Asked "did you mean
graffiti?"
•
Links – “Links generally there where needed.”
•
Participation – “Not clear if there would be online consultation as there are no
current ones.”
•
Maps – “No interactive maps found.”

4.6

A summary of some of the improvements that were recommended by the previous
Panel meeting and the progress report on improvements made to the website can be
viewed in Appendix A.

4.7

We have been working towards our site being Transactional, ensuring that our site is
customer-focused by increasing the number of transactions available. We have
implemented an index for online forms named, “Do it Online”. This enables residents
to report a number of incidents including; abandoned vehicles, fly tips and full
recycling bins. We are in the process of adding a “Do it online” form for registering a
food business and explain the needs and benefits for doing so.

4.8

We have greatly reduced technical errors on the site improving the user experience;
our monthly Website Statistics are up-to-date and available from our home page.

4.9

Consultations have a top link on the homepage to ensure visibility on the web site we
are investigating the possibility of having consultations online enabling respondents
feedback online.

8

4.10 Councillors are being encouraged to have and to use their own web pages as a way
of communicating with their constituents and this is being achieved through
modern.gov.
Regular activity
4.11 At the heart of our regular activity to continuously improve the website is our
commitment to keeping the site up to date with relevant and timely content. We have
a facility that lets us know where any broken links are on the site so that we can fix
them. Every month we run the link checker across the whole website and our
publications database to ensure residents can ac
[...]
ommittee Officer)
ACTION PLAN UPDATE - ALL MEMBERS MATTER PROGRAMME FOR BRECKLAND
DISTRICT COUNCIL
Summary: The Local Government Information Unit has undertaken a review of Member
Support and produced a report identifying possible areas for improvement. In July 2007,
Officers analysed the report and produced an action plan to deliver the improvements. The
action plan was revisited during January 2008 and an update of the action plan is attached
for Members’ information.

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

In March 2004, the Comprehensive Performance Assessment report found that:
“Councillor training and support is inadequate. Some Councillors feel
excluded from the Council’s activities and as a result do not represent
the Council positively.”

1.2

During the autumn of 2005, Breckland Council agreed to commission an
independent review of the Council’s support for ward councillors. The review
was based on the Local Government Information Unit’s “All Members Matter”
programme. The package aimed to assist Members in their role as a ward
representative and community champion by focusing on their representative
role, clarifying and then meeting the support those councillors need to perform
effectively.

1.3

During 2006/07, various focus groups were held with Members and Officers to
discuss ways in which Member Support could be improved. In addition, a
comprehensive survey of Member Support was undertaken. This information
was used by the Local Government Information Unit to highlight areas for
improvement. These were incorporated into the report produced in July 2007.

2.

KEY DECISION

2.1

This is not a key decision.

3.

COUNCIL PRIORITIES

3.1

The matters raised in this report fall within the following Council priorities:•
•
•

3.2

A well planned place to live which encourages vibrant communities
A safe and healthy environment
A prosperous place to live and work

By improving the support to Elected Members, this will enable them to fulfil their
Ward Councillor role better.

11

4.

ACTION PLAN UPDATE

4.1

The action plan has now been updated and is attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

4.2

Whilst only a couple of the action points have been completed to date, considerable
progress has been made in addressing the remaining issues, as indicated. Some of
these issues are on-going matters and the others are on target to meet the agreed
deadline.

5.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

5.1

To provide Members with an update of the progress made in implementing the Action
Plan for the All Members Matter Programme for Breckland Council.

6.

RISK
I have completed the Risk Management questionnaire and this report does not
require a risk assessment because the issues covered by the recommendation is not
significant in terms of risk.

6.

RECOMMENDATION

6.1

That Members note the progress made to date.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – All Members Matter Programme for Breckland District Council – Action Plan
Update 21 January 2008.
This report has taken account of the need for compliance with the Council’s Equal
Opportunities Policy and the requirements of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
and the Human Rights Act 1998. This report raises no matters to which attention specifically
needs to be drawn under the legislation.

12

13

Developing a ‘level playing field’
for Members representing rural
and urban wards by reviewing
member allowances.

Improving support for Members in
their external representative role.

Members Allowance Panel to
review allowances for Members in
rural areas.

The possibility of using
Modern.Gov to provide the
software for this to be done
electronically is being investigated.
If this is successful Service
Managers will still need to enter the
information.
Contact councils highlighted in
report to see if the areas of best
practice in those authorities can be
implemented at Breckland Council.
Provide Members with information
about the Outside Bodies they
serve on and also ask them to
report back on key issues arising
through Modern.Gov.

Introduce automatic ‘triggers’ to
ensure that Ward Councillors are
given advance notice and are
consulted on issues that affect
their wards.

Develop more regular
communication between NonExecutive Councillors and Officers.

Proposed Action

Aim

Ian Vargeson

Sian Harland

Sian Harland

Annalisa
Graziano

Lead Officer

Autumn 2008

In place and
ongoing

May 2008

March 2008

Timescale

Action Plan – Update 21 January 2008

Unknown

Officer Time

Officer Time

Resource
Implications
Officer Time

All Members Matter Programme for Breckland District Council

New scheme Autumn 2008

Letters sent to Members
requesting they send all
outside body minutes to
Committee Services for
inclusion in the e- Library.

Members Web Pages.

E-Library on Mod.gov
containing Outside Body
Info and Minutes.

Action to be taken March
2008 with report in May
2008.

Following consultation. An
I.T. solution will be
recommended to Members
via a report going to the
Member Training Panel on
Monday, 18 February 2008.

Action to Date

14

Write to Members and their
Employers to point out these rights.

Making Members and Employers
aware of the rights for time off for
Public Duties.
Provide induction training that
describes the new democratic
landscape in which members will
have to work.

Planning Applications to be posted
within 24 hours of being
determined and planning drawings
to be put on-line.

Stephen
McGrath

Leader of
each
group/Trevor
Holden
Ian Vargeson

Stephen
McGrath

Natalie King

Lead Officer

Matter to be referred to
Phil Daines
Development Services Manager for
consideration.

This training will be provided
throughout the four year term of
office for the Elected Members.

Future development and training
needs for Members will be agreed
with them on an individual basis as
part of their Personal Development
Plans.
Review political group
arrangements.

Training and development
programmes should be designed
around Personal Development
Plans for councillors.

Reviewing politic
[...]
 subject to the installation 1App as the same officers are required to
install 1App, as a priority, followed by the new DMS.

*2 –

*3 -

The pack mentions Councillors and prompts its’ reader to Member Profile pages on the website. In addition, it is planned through the Cabinet reorganisation a post will be created for a designated Training and Development Officer to sit within the HR Team and focus solely on the training
and development of all Breckland Officers.

*1 -

assistant however;
Members do not want a
political assistant. It is
being considered under the
Cabinet re-organisation that
the council have a research
budget to utilise UEA
Masters students’ expertise
e.g. assisting with research
for the Scrutiny function.

Agenda Item 8
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
MEMBER TRAINING PANEL – 18 February 2008
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 2 – 28 February 2008
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CABINET PORTFOLIO
(Author: Annalisa Graziano, Committee Officer)
COUNCILLORS WARD INFORMATION
Summary: The last Comprehensive Performance Assessment asked Breckland Council to
review the Training, Development and support provided to its Elected Members. The Local
Government Information Unit has undertaken a review of Member Support and produced a
report identifying possible areas for improvement. Officers have analysed the report and
produced a draft action plan to deliver the improvements. One of the areas for improvement
was to supply Councillors with a robust information source for advance notice and
consultation on issues affecting their Ward. Members are asked to consider and approve
either the arrangements for Councillors Ward Pages or an IT Option.
1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

In March 2004, the Comprehensive Performance Assessment report found that:
“Councillor training and support is inadequate. Some Councillors feel
excluded from the Council’s activities and as a result do not represent the
Council positively.”

1.2

The objective of this report is to reach a view on how Councillor
[...]
 stakeholders not only to
support the Councillor role, but to support business efficiency and team-building.

4.3

A new communication channel is needed that will be easily accessible, fast,
responsive and act as a catalyst for a radically improved dialogue between
Councillors, Officers and in turn the Public.

4.4

The pages could offer a concise digest of ward information that Councillors currently
feel they are not receiving.

4.5

The electronic ward pages could be built, branded and populated within the Council,
recognising that Breckland Officers are the Council’s ambassadors. By implementing
the pages internally through the work of the Web Editors and Communications Team
it is believed this translates into better internal relations and a stronger corporate
identity. Population of the pages will be the responsibility of Service Managers to
ensure their team are passing all information regarding any developments in any ward
and emailing it to their service area Web Editor to upload onto the relevant Ward(s)
page(s) (e.g. correspondence between Planning Officers and Parish Clerks/the
public).

5.0

IT OPTION

5.1

Following the Member Training Panel on 2 October 2007, consultation took place with
representatives from the ICT Department who advised Committee Services
representatives they had concerns regarding the production of website pages for
ward information. The following points were made:

5.2

•

This would take up resources already being prioritised on the Parish Council Web
Project, Web upgrade and future Public Facing Web enhancements. There are
resource difficulties on delivering content for Parish Websites currently.

•

Production of web pages would incur additional costs through the required use of
Amaze.

•

Would duplicate a communications method already in place. Email is currently in
use and offers an effective form of communication.

•

A continuation of communications problems and the potential for worse
communications if the organisation had two methods of electronic
communications.

•

Methods of storing the information potentially not as reliable and accessible as
Email.

•

We may not be able to guarantee one method of communications to please all,
when some Members have already confirmed they prefer Email.

ICT offered Email as an IT Solution for Members’ consideration, based on
examination of the Appendix 2 of the Report which clearly suggests that Members

18

would be happy with email communications to receive information/updates. The
following reasons were given in support of using email:
•

Email is accessible, fast and responsive at no additional cost.

•

This is the chosen, recommended
communications for the organisation.

•

It is already in place so it is cost effective.

•

We already have a Members’ Distribution group set up for email.

•

A designated email address could be established to easily identify all ward updates
to Members.

•

Everyone uses it. The organisation has a high ratio of staff using IT.

and

simplest

method

of

auditable

5.3

There is a need to investigate the need to prove whether Emails have been sent from
a sender to a recipient, in case there are issues around whether a Member has been
informed. ICT are investigating this as an option.

5.4

Email was identified as the worst form of communication regarding emotional content
and the timely factor (e.g. cannot guarantee people receive it or read it at the time
you want them to and there is no emotional content). On this basis, face-to-face
communication, which is encouraged by the Communications team, is the best.
However, email should be recommended as it is the best method for receipt/audit
purposes.

6.0

STAFFING AND COMMUNICATION

6.1

The importance of providing communication to Members needs enforcing across the
Council as a whole. It should be the responsibility of Service Mangers to ensure
their teams are keeping Members up to date. The organisational structure allows
this to happen.

6.2

The Communications Team need to be involved, in addition to Service Managers, as
they need to be responsible for ensuring that Officers and Managers are updating
Members using the correct method e.g. Email. If Members agree with the
recommendation of the report, the Council’s method of updating Members of
developments within their Ward is something that should be incorporated into the
Communications Policy.

7.0

OPTIONS AVAILABLE

7.1

The options are:

8.
8.1

(i)

To agree and adopt the Councillors’ Ward Pages.

(ii)

To agree and adopt the IT Option in conjunction with points 6.1.and 6.2 of the
Report.

(iii)

To do nothing.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Local Government Information Unit has identified the need to introduce a system
to ensure that Councillors are given advance notice and are consulted on issues that
affect their wards. Implementing these recommendations will assist Members in
fulfilling their ward representative role.

19

8.2

For reasons outlined in the report, the creation of individual Member Information
pages would be too resource intensive. The IT option is the most cost effective
method of providing this information to Members and is therefore the recommended
solution.

8.3

It is not appropriate to take no action.

9.

RISK

9.1

I have completed the Risk Management questionnaire and this report does not
require a risk assessment because the issue covered by the recommendation is not
significant in terms of risk.

10.

RECOMMENDATION

10.1 To agree and adopt the IT Option in conjunction with points 6.1 and 6.2 of the Report.
Appendices:
Appendix 1 - Responses collected from Braintree, Swindon and Norwich – How they
consult with their councillors.
Appendix 2 – Results of Members’ questionnaire.
This report has taken account of the need for compliance with the Council’s Equal
Opportunities Policy and the requirements of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
and the Human Rights Act 1998. This report raises no matter to which attention spe
[...]
a web site. Perhaps a bit of in depth training would change that
view!

9.

Via e-mail when there is a significant occurrence.

10. As above
11. Perhaps the relevant officer could e mail particular INFO relating to a Ward on an item
by item basis, i.e. if a Parish were applying to the matched funding pot for play
equipment, the ward member could be informed. Other personal or private issues e.g.
re an ASBO, or housing need, or planning problem could be sensitively discussed,
with the ward rep rather than written down.
12. No

26

Agenda Item 9

12 February 2008

Policy Development & Review Panel 2
Work Programme and Meeting Schedule

Topic/Item

Lead Officer(s)

Work Plans of the
Sports/Arts
Development
Officers
Member
Development and
Training

Riana Rudland
Claire Salley

Breckland
Website Monitoring of
Improvement Plan
Mental Health
Issues

Jonathan Collison
Lisa Hilton

Stephen McGrath
Ian Vargeson

(external – MIND
& Norfolk and
Waveney Mental
Health NHS
Trust)

PD&RPanel2-WkProg&MtgSchedule

27

28 Feb
2008
Dereham

3 Apr
2008
Dereham

8 May
2008
tbd



Minutes of the meeting


1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 2 
 

Held on Thursday, 28 February 2008 at 10.00 am in 
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham 

 
PRESENT  
Mr C.R. Jordan 
Mrs J. Ball 
Mr S.G. Bambridge 
Councillor Claire Bowes 
Mr M.J. Griffin 
 

Mr M.A. Kiddle-Morris (Chairman) 
Mrs S.M. Matthews 
Mrs L.H. Monument (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr D.G. Mortimer 
Mrs P. Quadling 
 

 
Also Present  
Mrs D.K.R. Irving 
 

  
 

 
In Attendance  
Annalisa Graziano - Committee Officer 
Ian Vargeson - Democratic Services Manager (Breckland) 
Mark Broughton - Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
 Action By 

1/08 MINUTES   

  

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2007 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    

 

   

2/08 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

  

 • Councillor Diana Irving.    

   

3/08 REVIEW OF COUNCIL WEBSITE   

  

 Lisa Hilton, the Corporate and e-communications Officer and Jonathon 
Collision, the Web Officer, were invited to the meeting to give an update 
on the review of the Council Website.   
 
The Corporate and e-communications Officer brought Members’ 
attention to 4.7 of the report, which highlighted that since a Socitm 
report during February 2007 stated the Council website was Standard 
rather than Transactional, a great deal of work had been carried out 
working towards the site being Transactional.   It was explained that 
making the site Transactional would ensure that it was more customer-
focused by increasing the number of transactions available to the 
public.  In addition, an index had been created for online forms enabling 
residents to report a number of incidents including abandoned vehicles, 
fly tips and full recycling bins.  An addition, an online form was being 
processed to allow users to register food businesses online.   
 
A Member asked whether Planning Applications could be online.  In 
response, the Panel were advised that an application called ‘1App’ was 
in the process of being installed for use on the Council website, which 
would supply electronic forms for individuals to complete when 

 



Policy Development and Review Panel 2 
28 February 2008 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

submitting a planning application with the aim of simplifying the planning 
process. Members were advised that the system manages all 
applications electronically through a central government portal which 
then distributes applications to the correct Council.  It was noted that 
‘1App’ would be going live at the beginning of March.   In addition, a 
new DMS’s (Document Management System) was in the process of 
being sourced for Planning and Building Control.   
 
Members expressed the importance of the all forms for the Council 
being available by paper as well as online, as many residents did not 
have internet access or even computers.   
 
The Panel were advised that the common links to Planning and Building 
Control had all been made more user friendly and accessible by being 
placed in specific headings ensuring they were more noticeable to the 
user.  A Member stated that accessing the Planning pages on the 
website was very difficult especially compared to South and North 
Norfolk websites.  The comment was noted.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer brought Members’ attention to Appendix A of the 
Report and highlighted that he did not feel that a great deal of progress 
had been made since the last report to the Panel during June 2007.  In 
response, it was explained that not all the developments had been 
noted in Appendix A as many of them were covered in the body of 
Report.   
 
Members were pleased with the progress that had been made with the 
website and hoped that it would continue to develop in such a positive 
way.   
 
It was agreed that this item would be brought back to the Panel every 
six months.    
 
  

   

4/08 ACTION PLAN UPDATE - ALL MEMBERS MATTER PROGRAMME 
FOR BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

  

 The Democratic Services Manager gave an update on the Action Plan 
for the All Members Matter Programme.  A review had been carried out 
by the Local Government Information Unit of Member Support following 
which a report was produced identifying possible areas for 
improvement.  In July 2007, Officers analysed the report and produced 
an action plan to deliver the improvements.  The action plan was 
revisited during January 2008 and an update of the action plan was 
attached to the report for Members’ information.   
 
It was highlighted that although only a couple of the areas had been 
completed, generally a lot of progress had been made with the aims of 
the action plan.  
 
A Member asked why only legal issues relating to planning were 
mentioned in the action plan and felt that this should be amended to 
cover Members being updated on all changes to law relating to all 
service areas of the Council. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annalisa 
Graziano, 
Stephen 
McGrath  



Policy Development and Review Panel 2 
28 February 2008 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

Regarding Members being sent letters requesting they send all outside 
bodies’ minutes to Committee Services for inclusion in the e-library, it 
was noted that this had been done before new Members were elected 
last year.  It was confirmed that the letter would be re-issued to take 
account of any Members that did not receive the letter in the first 
instance. 
 
Members mentioned the importance of reviewing the difference in 
Members’ allowances for Members in rural areas and urban areas.  The 
Democratic Services Manager advised Members that this had not been 
addresses yet; however, it would certainly be looked into as part of the 
new panel’s investigations.   
 
A Member felt it was important to note that when all the items from the 
Action Plan were completed they would have to be re-visited every four 
years to take account of new councillors.   
 
Members noted the progress that had been made and expressed their 
congratulations to the Democratic Services Team.    
 
  

 
 
Annalisa 
Graziano  

   

5/08 COUNCILLORS WARD INFORMATION   

  

 The Democratic Services Manager presented the report detailing that 
the last Comprehensive Performance Assessment asked Breckland 
Council to review the Training, Development and support provided to its 
Elected Members.  Following this, the Local Government Information 
Unit carried out a review of Member Support and produced a report 
identifying possible areas for improvement.  One of the areas for 
improvement was to supply Councillors with a robust information source 
for advance notice and consultation on issues affecting their Ward.  
Officers carried out Member surveys, research comparing other 
councils’ practice and internal Officer consultation following which it was 
agreed that e-mail should be recommended as it was the best method 
of communication for receipt/audit purposes.   
 
It was highlighted that the Report had been to the Member Training 
Panel on Monday, 18 February 2008 and the draft minutes of this 
meeting were briefly discussed for Members’ information.   
 
A Member raised concern that having an I.T. based solution for updates 
(e.g. e-mail) although a reasonable option was subject to error as it 
required a human trigger.  During discussion, Members were all of the 
opinion that they were not consistently being kept informed of what was 
happening in their respective Wards.  Members stressed that the main 
reason for needing to be copied into correspondence was due to finding 
themselves in very embarrassing situations on a number of occasions 
where unbeknown to them Officers had attended meetings etc within 
their Wards without them being notified.  A Member suggested that 
Ward representatives should be copied into all correspondence, with a 
few exceptions, but particularly with regard to planning applications.  
The Chairman agreed with the above suggestion.   
 
A Member requested that on all planning correspondence a point of 
contact should be clearly noted, for example, the Officer’s initials, to 

 



Policy Development and Review Panel 2 
28 February 2008 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

enable Councillors to clearly identify who was working on each case 
load.   
 
It was noted that Members were becoming increasingly frustrated with 
the slow processing speed of their laptops which was highlighted as an 
area of concern especially in light of the Ward updates coming via 
email.   
 
The Democratic Services Manager advised that it should be the 
responsibility of Service Managers to ensure that their teams kept 
Members up to date; clearly this had not been happening in every case. 
The importance of providing information to Members needed to be 
reinforced although to ensure full compliance could prove difficult.   
 
RESOLVED that the IT option in conjunction with points 6.1 and 6.2 of 
the Report be agreed.    

   

6/08 WORK PROGRAMME   

  

 Members gave consideration to the proposed work programme.  It was 
agreed that the Work Plans of the Sports/Arts Development Officers 
due to be taken to the next Panel meeting on Thursday, 3 May 2008 be 
carried over to the subsequent meeting of the Panel on Thursday, 8 
May 2008.   
 
It was agreed that at he meeting scheduled for Thursday, 3 April the 
Panel would give consideration to items for the Work Programme for the 
year ahead.   
 
It was noted that together with the Work Plans a report was scheduled 
for the May meeting on the Mental Health Issues from the Norfolk and 
Waveney Mental Health NHS Trust.  Members were asked to give 
consideration to what they may like to discuss regarding Mental Health 
Issues.   
 
  

 

   

7/08 DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

  

 It was agreed that the next meeting of the Policy Development and 
Review Panel 2 be held on Thursday, 8 May 2008 at 10.00 a.m. in the 
Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham.    

 

   

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.43 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


